

No. 20-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Edward C. DuMont
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Andrew Rozynski
Counsel of Record
David John Hommel
EISENBERG & BAUM, LLP
24 Union Square East,
Penthouse
New York, NY 10003
(212) 353-8700
arozynski@eandblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....1
INTRODUCTION.....2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE5
 A. Legal background5
 B. The present controversy.....10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13
ARGUMENT.....15
I. Emotional-distress damages are appropriate relief for intentional discrimination under the Rehabilitation and Affordable Care Acts15
 A. Compensatory damages are available to rectify intentional discrimination.....16
 B. Emotional-distress damages are a standard form of compensatory damages for intentional discrimination19
 C. Emotional-distress damages are equally appropriate under the statutes here.....25
II. Contract law confirms the propriety of emotional-distress damages in this context30
 A. Damages for emotional distress are traditionally available for breaches of anti-discrimination contract provisions30

B. The Fifth Circuit had no warrant to brush aside the traditional rule.....	33
C. Barring emotional-distress damages would hobble the family of anti- discrimination laws at issue here	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. Ward</i> , 121 N.Y.S. 673 (N.Y. App. Div. 1910), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 N.E. 736 (N.Y. 1911)	32
<i>Adarand Const. Co. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 220 (1995)	26
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7, 18
<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theater Co.</i> , 194 P. 813 (Wash. 1921)	24
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	38
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 19	16
<i>Barker v. Niles Bolton Assocs., Inc.</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 933 (11th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beardsley v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 2007 WL 9728715 (D. Nev. Nov. 7, 2007)	4
<i>Bell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D.N.M. 2008)	4
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birmingham Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Glenn</i> , 60 So. 111 (Ala. 1912)	21
<i>Blum v. St. Elizabeth Hosp.</i> , No. 1:95 cv-00170 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 1995)	27

<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	36
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	25
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6, 7
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Carnell Constr. Corp. v. Danville Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 2011 WL 1655810 (W.D. Va. May 3, 2011).....	4
<i>Chamberlain v. Chandler</i> , 5 F. Cas. 413 (C.C.D. Mass. 1823).....	20
<i>Chi. & Nw. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 55 Ill. 185 (1870)	21
<i>Chi., St. Louis & Pittsburgh R.R. Co. v. Holdridge</i> , 20 N.E. 837 (Ind. 1889).....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	20
<i>Craker v. Chi. & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 36 Wis. 657 (1875).....	21
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	22
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	2, 5, 42
<i>Dawn L. v. Greater Johnstown Sch. Dist.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 332 (W.D. Pa. 2008)	4
<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	16
<i>Delli Santi v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 88 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1996)	22

<i>DeWolf v. Ford</i> , 86 N.E. 527 (N.Y. 1908)	21
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Sch.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Duarte v. St. Barnabas Hosp.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	21-22
<i>EEOC v. UPS Supply Chain Sols.</i> , 620 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	3, 5, 42
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	30
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	36
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	20, 29
<i>Hadley v. Baxendale</i> , 156 Eng. Rep. 145 (1854).....	37
<i>Head v. Ga. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 7 S.E. 217 (Ga. 1887)	21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	25
<i>Humood v. City of Aurora</i> , 2014 WL 4345410 (D. Colo. Aug. 28, 2014)	4
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	25, 26
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	18

<i>Johnson v. City of Saline</i> , 151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	36
<i>Joseph v. HDMJ Rest., Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 131 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	29
<i>K.G. v. Santa Fe Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2014 WL 12785160 (D.N.M. Nov. 17, 2014)	4
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	17
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Knoxville Traction Co. v. Lane</i> , 53 S.W. 557 (1899)	32
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012).....	42, 43
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Lopez v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	3
<i>Luciano v. E. Cent. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Colo. 2012).....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>McGinnis v. Mo. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 21 Mo. App. 399 (1886)	21
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	29

<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	20, 24
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Mun. of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Ball</i> , 61 S.W. 327 (Tex. Civ. App. 1901).....	21
<i>N.T. v. Espanola Pub. Sch.</i> , 2005 WL 6168483 (D.N.M. June 21, 2005).....	4
<i>Odom v. E. Ave. Corp.</i> , 34 N.Y.S.2d 312 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1942)	32
<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002)	23, 24
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	30
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	25
<i>Prakel v. Indiana</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 661 (S.D. Ind. 2015)	4
<i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary’s Hosp.</i> , 782 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Reed v. Illinois</i> , 2016 WL 2622312 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2016)	4
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	25
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	36
<i>Roohbakhsh v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2019).....	4

<i>Scarlett v. Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 924 (W.D. Mo. 2011).....	4
<i>Setty v. Synergy Fitness</i> , 2019 WL 1292431 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2019)	29
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	3, 27, 28, 41
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	18
<i>Stamm v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 2013 WL 244793 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2013)	4
<i>Stewart v. Rudner</i> , 84 N.W.2d 816 (Mich. 1957)	33, 34
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	36
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	16
<i>Sullivan v. O'Connor</i> , 296 N.E.2d 183 (Mass. 1973).....	34
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	6, 26, 27
<i>Toth v. Barstow Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2014 WL 7339210 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Bd. of Trs. for the Univ. of Ala.</i> , 908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	16
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	40
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838)	17

Wiles v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 2007 WL 9710792 (D. Haw. Nov. 13, 2007)3-4

Williams v. City of New York,
 No. 1:12-cv-06805-VEC, 2015 Jury Verdicts
 LEXIS 55071 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2015)27

Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, cl. 8, § 1, Spending
 Clause *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. VII29

Statutes

Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990,
 Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat. 363, 42 U.S.C.
 § 12101 *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 121326

42 U.S.C. § 121336, 40

42 U.S.C. § 12188(a).....24

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI), 42 U.S.C.
 § 2000d *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1) 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(2) 7, 8

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42
 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* 22, 23

Civil Rights Act of 1986 (Fair Housing Act),
 Pub.L. 90–284, 82 Stat. 73, ch. 45, 42
 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.* 22

42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(1).....22

Education Amendments Act of 1972 (Title IX), 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	6
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1142, 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 42 U.S.C. § 11816 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	i, 7, 40
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. § 1997(e).....	24
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)	i, 6, 40
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
 Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 84.52(d)(1).....	11
45 C.F.R. § 84.52(d)(3).....	11
 Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976).....	41
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990).....	32

S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964).....32

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1783) 17

Chase, Ronald R., *Recovery of Damages for Emotional Distress Resulting From Racial, Ethnic, or Religious Abuse or Discrimination*, 40 A.L.R.3d 1290, Annotation (1971 & 2021 Supp.)..... 24

Dep't of Justice, *Title VI Legal Manual* (2017) 39

Dep't of Justice, *Americans With Disability Act, Title II Technical Assistance Manual* (1994 Supp.)..... 39

Equal Opportunity Employment Commission, *Enforcement Guidance: Compensatory and Punitive Damages Available Under § 102 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991* (July 14, 1992) 23

Farnsworth, E. Allan, *Contracts* (1982) 31

Goode, Victor M. & Conrad A. Johnson, *Emotional Harm in Housing Discrimination Cases: A New Look at a Lingering Problem*, 30 Ford. Urb. L.J. 1143 (2003) 22, 23

Greenleaf, Simon, *A Treatise on the Law of Evidence* (3d ed. 1850) 20

Lord, Richard A, *Williston on Contracts* (2021)..... 33

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160, 37,202 (June 19, 2020)..... 39

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) *passim*

Sedgwick, Theodore, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (8th ed. 1891).....	31, 32
Sedgwick, Theodore, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (3d ed. 1858)	20
Watson, Archibald R., <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages for Personal Injuries</i> (1901)	34
Williston, Samuel, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1920)	31
